



2023.06.15 08:46:02

\$~85

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 397/2022**

RUBI DEVI AND ANR

..... Appellants

Through: Mr.Manish Maini, Mr.Vibhor Jain &
Ms.Yashika Miglani, Advs.

versus

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COM. LTD. AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.JPN Shahi & Mr.J.Kiran, Advs.
for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

%

05.12.2022

CM APPL. 52421/2022

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application disposed of.

CM APPL. 52420/2022 (delay of 14 days)

3. This is an application filed by the appellant seeking condonation of 14 days' delay in re-filing the appeal.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed, and the delay of 14 days in re-filing the appeal is condoned.
5. The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 397/2022

6. The present appeal seeks to assail the award dated 03.08.2022 passed by the MACT.
7. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the compensation



- awarded to the appellant is highly inadequate.
8. Issue notice. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 accepts notice.
 9. Upon the appellant taking steps, issue notice to respondent nos.2 and 3 through all permissible modes.
 10. List on 13.04.2023.
 11. Let the LCR be requisitioned and digitized before the next date.

REKHA PALLI, J

DECEMBER 5, 2022

kk