



2023.04.13.13.06.03

via Video Conferencing

\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 397/2022**
RUBI DEVI AND ANR

..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Manish Maini, Ms. Yashika
Miglani, Mr. Vibhor Jain, Advs.

versus

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COM. LTD. AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Sahil Paul, Adv. for R-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER
13.04.2023

%

1. Though as per office report, service report qua respondent no. 2 is awaited, learned counsel for the appellant today submits that no notice is required to be issued to respondent no.2 as under the impugned award, no recovery rights have granted against him. The said statement is taken on record. Service in the matter is, accordingly, treated as complete.
2. Learned counsel for the parties pray for and are granted time to make submissions.
3. List on 04.10.2023.

REKHA PALLI, J

APRIL 13, 2023/al